
CABINET

MONDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2019

2.00 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH

Committee Officer: Linda Albon 
Tel: 01354 622229

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

1  To receive apologies for absence 

2  Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

To confirm and sign the minutes of 18 September 2019.

3  To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified 

4  To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting 

5  Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (Pages 7 - 22)

For Cabinet to consider the Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief Policy (LDBRR) 
and, if they agree, to recommend adoption of the Policy to Full Council. 

6  Play Areas (Pages 23 - 32)

Further to the September 2019 Cabinet discussion regarding Fenland's play areas, 
this paper details a planned refurbishment programme for FDC's play areas and the 

Public Document Pack



potential FDC capital investment necessary for a 5 year plan.

7  Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 33 - 34)

For information purposes.

8  Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent 

Friday, 25 October 2019

Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 
Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork



 
 

CABINET 
 

 
WEDNESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2019 - 
2.00 PM 
 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Izzi Hurst (Member Services & Governance Officer), Paul Medd 
(Chief Executive) and Carol Pilson (Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer) 
 
CAB20/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 18 July 2019 were confirmed and signed.  
 
CAB21/19 COMMERCIAL & INVESTMENT STRATEGY. 

 
Cabinet considered the Commercial & Investment Strategy report presented by Councillor Boden.  
 
Councillor Boden explained that further information would be available to members in November 
2019. He proposed that an additional meeting of Cabinet be arranged to take place on Monday 4 
November 2019 to consider this additional information. 
 
Cabinet discussed and commented on the draft Commercial & Investment Strategy and 
AGREED to; 
 

• Authorise CMT to take all required actions to formulate proposals for consideration 
by Cabinet and Council on 4th November which facilitate the financial and governance 
arrangements necessary to give effect to the Strategy and the establishment of a 
Local Authority Trading Company. 

 
CAB22/19 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT - 2020/21 SCHEME. 

 
Cabinet considered the Council Tax Support 2020/21 Scheme report presented by Councillor 
Boden. He drew member’s attention to the comments received from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel. 
 
Councillor Seaton asked if it is a statutory requirement that the Council Tax Support Scheme goes 
out to public consultation. Councillor Boden confirmed that if there are significant amendments to 
the scheme, it must go out to public consultation and the amendments proposed are deemed 
significant enough to do this. 
 
Councillor Boden endorsed that officers consider further modelling of the Council Tax Support 
Scheme as there is little evidence available to show the effects of changing the scheme. He 
highlighted that neighbouring authorities have varying discount rates of between 8% and 32%. 
 
Cabinet considered the recommendations from the Overview & Scrutiny Panel and 
AGREED; 
 

• To the introduction of a fluctuating earnings rule to the treatment of Universal Credit 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



with a tolerance level of £15 per week, subject to consultation. The £15 per week 
tolerance level to be reassessed next year to ensure the anticipated administration 
gains remain relevant depending on the income level; 

• To continue with the current 14% contribution rate for 2020/21; 
• To undertake further modelling of the Council Tax Support scheme during 2020 to be 

considered for implementation in the 2021/22 scheme; 
• To go to public consultation on the Council Tax Support 2020/21 Scheme. 

 
CAB23/19 FENLAND LOCAL PLAN ISSUES AND OPTIONS. 

 
Cabinet considered the Fenland Local Plan Issues and Options report presented by Councillor Mrs 
Laws. She informed members that the recent Town & Parish Conference was a success and had 
been well-attended. 
 
Cabinet AGREED; 
 

• To approve the issues and options version of the Local Plan for public consultation 
in October/November 2019; 

• To delegate authority to officers to make minor, inconsequential amendments to the 
document prior to its publication (in order to correct matters of fact, add clarity to the 
reader or amend the graphic design of the report) 

 
CAB24/19 OPEN SPACES - PLAY AREAS. 

 
Cabinet considered the Open Spaces – Play Areas report presented by Councillor Murphy. 
 
Councillor Tierney said he was pleased to see such a high number of council-owned play 
equipment available to residents throughout the district. He added that this report does not include 
play areas that the Council may have helped fund but do not maintain and therefore the number of 
available play areas is even higher. He concluded that consideration now needs to be given to 
those parts of the district lacking in play areas. 
 
Councillor Miss Hoy asked for confirmation that the projects would proceed with Wisbech Town 
Council and Manea Parish Council. Councillor Boden explained that proposals had been submitted 
by both Wisbech Town Council and Manea Parish Council and the Council are proceeding on this 
basis.  
 
Councillor Boden proposed that Councillor Murphy and officers give consideration to formulating 
an appropriate plan for future year’s works on existing play areas and equipment. He asked that 
budgetary requirements are considered as part of this research including the potential use of 
existing and future Section 106 monies. 
 
Councillor Murphy confirmed that the Council do have a future works programme for existing play 
equipment with work scheduled for the next 5-10 years. He explained that whilst Section 106 
funding can be considered there are alternative funding streams available to the Council too. He 
agreed to share this information with members at a future meeting of Cabinet.  
 
Councillors Mrs French asked if she could discuss with Councillor Murphy the potential of a new 
state-of-the-art BMX track in March and the possible funding available for this. Councillor Murphy 
agreed. 
 
Councillor Miss Hoy asked if information could be provided to members in relation to non-council-
owned play equipment across the district as this will give a true reflection of all play areas available 
in the district although this was not time critical. Councillor Murphy agreed. 
 

Page 4



Councillor Boden endorsed this suggestion and said that by members having knowledge of non-
council-owned play equipment, this will help determine requirements across the district. 
 
Cabinet AGREED; 
 

• To note the report recognising that the Council manages many play areas and 
maintains them safely; 

• To proceed with projects with Wisbech Town Council and Manea Parish Council as 
part of the ongoing consultations with these two councils; 

• To note the equipment FDC maintains and the current lifespan of that equipment as 
set out at Appendix 1 of the report; 

• To give consideration to an appropriate work programme for future year’s works to 
be carried out on existing FDC play areas to be tabled at a future Cabinet meeting. 

 
CAB25/19 COATES CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN. 

 
Cabinet considered the Coates Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan presented by 
Councillor Seaton. 
 
Councillor Seaton highlighted two typographical errors in the report and confirmed that these would 
be amended prior to the document going out to public consultation.  
 
Councillor Mrs Laws praised the report and added that Whittlesey Town Council had funded this 
project and are satisfied with the report. She offered thanks to Katie McAndrew (Conservation 
Officer) for her hard work on this project.  
 
Councillor Boden agreed and offered further thanks to Katie McAndrew.  
 
Cabinet AGREED; 
 

• To approve the Coates Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan to go out 
to public consultation. 

 
CAB26/19 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan noting the following additions; 
 

• An additional meeting of Cabinet to be arranged to take place on Monday 4 November 
2019. The Agenda for this meeting will include an update on the Commercial & Investment 
Strategy report. 

• Further information in relation to the Council’s Future Work Programme for play equipment, 
to be provided to members at a Cabinet meeting scheduled to take place in November 
2019. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.29 pm                     Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item No: 5 

 

Committee: CABINET 

Date:  4 NOVEMBER 2019 

Report Title: LOCAL DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATE RELIEF POLICY  

 

1 Purpose / Summary 

 The purpose of this report is to request that Cabinet Members consider the Local 
Discretionary Business Rate Relief Policy (LDBRR) and if they agree, Cabinet is 
requested to recommend adoption of the Policy to Full Council. The policy, application 
guidance and application form are provided within Appendix 1 of the report. 

2 Key issues 

 One of the Council’s key priorities within the adopted Business Plan 2019/20, is the 
‘Economy’ priority, which aims to “Attract new businesses, jobs and opportunities whilst 
supporting our existing businesses in Fenland”.  

 Supporting business growth and location into Fenland is recognised as essential to 
driving economic prosperity, which creates new & exciting opportunities and leads to 
improvements in the quality of life for our residents and businesses.  

 Economic Growth is stimulated by exercising a series of well-coordinated & inter-related 
actions that create the right environment for business growth and job creation. 

 It is proposed that the Council adopts a Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief 
(LDBRR) policy that recognises the value of inward investment into the District and 
supports the aspirations of FDC and its partners. 

 The policy is aimed at providing business rate discounts for new Inward Investment 
businesses locating into Fenland who positively contribute to the wellbeing and 
prosperity of the District and its residents.  

 An organisation or other entity taking over a pre-existing business within the geographic 
billing area of Fenland District Council does not qualify as a new business for the 
purposes of this scheme. 

 This report explains the eligibility criteria and how the application process will operate; it 
also discusses other considerations such as issues relating to State Aid and the financial 
implications of implementing the policy. 

 If this policy is adopted, Officers will continue to monitor the effectiveness to ensure it 
meets its intended objectives and delivers the anticipated benefits. 

3 Recommendations 

 It is requested that Cabinet endorse and recommend that Council adopts the proposed 
Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief policy, guidance & application form and notes 
the proposed application and assessment process. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference 
No.(if applicable) 

  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden  – Leader & Finance Portfol
[...]
BRR) policy that recognises the value of inward investment into the 
District and supports the aspirations of FDC and its partners. 

 

2. Proposal 

2.1. Fenland District Council recognises that it must be able to respond flexibly to the needs 
of business taxpayers within the District if it wants to support strong and sustainable 
local communities and attract new businesses to locate in Fenland, bringing with it, new 
job opportunities for our residents. 

2.2. This report proposes that FDC should introduce and adopt a new business rate relief 
policy known as the Local Discretionary Business Rate Relief (LDBRR). Section 47 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1988 (as amended by Section 69 of the Localism Act 
2011) permits local authorities to determine and reduce the business rates of any local 
ratepayer provided it is the interest of the Council tax payer. 

Page 8



2.3. LDBRR will provide FDC with the ability to award a business rate relief to businesses in 
a very specific set of circumstances, which meets with the requirements to ensure such 
relief is in the interest of the Council tax payer and critically is based on locally 
determined criteria which support local economic growth objectives. The Local 
Discretionary Business Rate Relief policy, guidance and application form are included at 
Appendix 1. 

2.4. The policy is aimed at providing discounts for new Inward Investment businesses 
locating to Fenland that have a positive benefit on the District and its community. To be 
eligible, the definition of an ‘Inward Investment business’ for the purposes of this policy is 
one that has not been based in or occupied premises within the District and has not 
been liable to pay NNDR to Fenland District Council in the preceding 5 years. 

2.5. It is expected that any business applying for LDBRR support will positively contribute to 
the wellbeing and prosperity of the District and its residents. The benefits to the 
community must include creating new em
[...]
ed   (please tick box) 

 
 

 
 

Please provide copies of the following items: 

 Copy of your last 2 years audited accounts 

 Business Plan with 12 month financial forecast 

 Any other information used to support your application 

 

 

Please return completed form and supporting documents to: 

business@fenland.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Section C – Privacy Statement 

Section D - Checklist and documents required 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 21

https://www.fenland.gov.uk/privacy


DISCUSSION DRAFT 

 

 

 
 

As far as I know and believe, the information I have given is correct. 

Name 
(in capitals) 
 

Position 
 

 

Telephone number 
 

 
Email address 

 

Signature 
 
 

Date 
 
 

State Aid Declaration 
I have read and understand the Application Guidance and I hereby confirm by signing this Application 
Form that my application complies with the requirements of State Aid. I acknowledge that by signing 
and submitting this application that if I fail to disclose income in the form of State Aid received by 
me/my business from other sources, I understand that Fenland District Council will use all necessary 
powers to recover sums paid as a result of false representation and failure to disclose. 
 

Section E - Declaration 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 22



1 
 

 

Agenda Item No: 6  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  4 November 2019 

Report Title: Open Spaces - Play Areas 

Purpose / Summary 
Further to the September 2019 Cabinet discussion regarding Fenland's play areas, this paper 
details a planned refurbishment programme for FDC's play areas and the potential FDC capital 
investment necessary for a 5 year plan. 

Key issues 
• The Council recognises the importance of play areas for our local communities, for 

both health and community cohesion. 

• Fenland manages many open spaces throughout the District - around 135 hectares 
in total. This includes 5 open cemeteries, 42 play areas, 6 skate parks and 20 
closed churchyards.    

• Play areas receive a weekly safety inspection from a qualified member of the 
grounds maintenance contractor.  Additionally, FDC commissions an annual 
comprehensive ROSPA (Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents) inspection 
of the play areas. As a result of weekly inspections, maintenance is carried out on 
issues identified.  

• Fenland continues to replace individual items of equipment in play areas as and 
when required from the revenue repair budget.  

• A programme of play area improvement and replacement continues. Since 2015, 
the Council has facilitated a spend of £622,577. In this financial year, this will be 
further supplemented by spending of circa £350,000 on further improvements. 
These improvements have been funded mainly by Section 106 funding, as well as 
levering in supplementary third party grants from bodies such as FCC and Amey 
Cespa Community Fund. 

• The approach detailed above has been funding led instead of needs led.  This 
paper details the play areas across Fenland and their current condition.  This paper 
then details which play areas will reach the end of their useful life in the coming five 
years and the subsequent planned expenditure per site, alongside anticipated FDC 
capital contributions to the programme if Section 106 funding or other external 
funding cannot be identified. 

• The replacement programme for FDC's play equipment will be costly as equipment 
comes to the end of its useful life, therefore the Council will seek to use Section 106 
contributions to focus on the maintenance and replacement of current equipment 
rather than seek new initiatives except of course where there is currently no 
equipment in the area covered by the section 106 monies. This does not prevent 
Members from making a separate allocation in capital programme for other play 
related projects. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

Recommendations 
Cabinet approves the planned approach to capital spending identified in the report and asks 
that the S151 officer makes appropriate funding available within the Council's capital 
programme where identified, should additional Section 106 funding or external funding not be 
available by the time the replacement work is due. 
 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Forward Plan Reference N/A 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Peter Murphy, Portfolio Holder for Environment 

Report Originators Phil Hughes, Head of Leisure Services  
phughes@fenland.gov.uk  
Carol Pilson, Corporate Director  
cpilson@fenland.gov.uk 

Contact Officer Carol Pilson, Corporate Director  
cpilson@fenland.gov.uk 
Phil Hughes, Head of Leisure Services  
phughes@fenland.gov.uk  

Background Papers Council Motion 23 May 2019; Fenland District Council Play 
Equipment 
Cabinet paper July 2019; Fenland District Council play areas 
Cabinet paper September 2019; Fenland District Council play 
areas 

 
 

Page 24

mailto:phughes@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:cpilson@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:cpilson@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:phughes@fenland.gov.uk


 

 

1 Day to day management of Fenland's Play Areas 
1.1 The Council manages and maintains many play areas on our open spaces.  Further 

information may be found on the council's website at: 
https://www.fenland.gov.uk/playareas  

1.2 Each play area has an average of 5 pieces of equipment available - the Council is looking 
after hundreds of different pieces of equipment.   

1.3 A weekly safety inspection is carried out at all play areas and skate parks, with any 
significant issues attended to promptly. 

1.4 The Council uses a revenue budget to maintain the play areas safely and replace minor 
items.  In the past 5 years the council has spent £139,037 on play park maintenance from 
the revenue budget.  

2 Improvement or Replacement of Play Areas 
2.1 Fenland saw a significant programme of key play area replacements take place 10 years 

ago. Whilst the replacement programme has slowed down since then, significant 
investment continues, as highlighted by investment over the past 4 years in the following 
table: 

2.2 Ope
[...]
eas in the district managed by Clarion, housing developers, Town and 
Parish Councils and these have not been included.  
4. Size of the play areas varies, as does the nature of the equipment, but in total there are 342 
pieces of play equipment across the Fenland managed sites. This does not include bins, 
benches, fences or signage. 
5. In general the equipment is in reasonable to good condition. Where items have been 
vandalised beyond repair or have become structurally unsafe, these have been removed. 
Where items can be repaired they have been and Tivoli carries equipment which can remedy 
many eventualities without further intervention. 
6. Three areas have been greatly improved in 2019. The Water Tower Park at Whittlesey, the 
new Skate Park at Bath Road, Wisbech and, shortly, the toddler and junior play area at Wenny 
Rec, Chatteris as well as the skate park at West End Park in March will be refurbished. 
7. The table and comments below list the existing stock, note the approximate installation 
date(s) and anticipated replacement dates that should be considered as part of the play area 
future investment programme. Any dates, historic or predicted, are indicative only. Whilst a 
piece of equipment or the entire stock of a park may be expected to last 15 - 20 or more years, 
heavy usage, vandalism, extreme weather or misuse will inevitably reduce the lifespan. 
8. The Council is also contacting Housing Associations and Town and Parish Councils to 
ascertain the play equipment they manage and maintain so that we have a complete picture of 
the play equipment available across the District. 
 
 

Page 29



 

 

Benwick  
• High Street. All equipment is in good condition. New site installed 2018. Replacement 

20+ years 

Chatteris 
• Cricketers Way. Installed circa 2002. Equipment showing signs of deterioration. 

Fence and multiplay both with decay to timber. Replacement 4 years 

• Furrowfields Rec. Equipment is in reasonable condition with some deteriorati
[...]
n 
5. Chatteris Land Agreement – CONFIDENTIAL 

ITEM 
6. 24 High Street, Wisbech – CONFIDENTIAL ITEM 

Cllr Boden 
 
 

Cllr Benney 
Cllr Benney 

 
Cllr Boden 
Cllr Benney 

 
Cllr Seaton 

13 Dec 
2019 

1. Draft Business Plan 
2. Draft Budget 2020/21& Mid Term Financial 

Strategy 
3. Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme Review 

2020/21 
4. Environment & Waste Statement of Intent  

 
5. March Future High Street Fund Update 
 
6. Commercial & Investment Strategy 
7. Street Lighting Motion – update 
8. Reallocation of Reserves 
9. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden 
Cllr Boden 

 
Cllr Boden 

 
Cllr Tierney/ 
Cllr Murphy 
Cllr Boden/  
Cllr French 
Cllr Boden 
Cllr French 
Cllr Boden 
Cllr Boden 

16 Jan 
2020 

1. Fees and Charges 
2. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden 
Cllr Boden 

20 Feb 
2020 

1. Business Plan  
2. Corporate Budget 2020/21 & Mid Term 

Financial Strategy 
3. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden 
Cllr Boden 

 
Cllr Boden 

19 Mar 
2020 
 

1. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



CABINET 
DATE 

ITEMS LEAD 
PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER 
23 Apr 
2020 

1. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Previous Minutes
	5 Discretionary Rate Relief Policy
	Cabinet Report (LDBRR) - 04.11.19
	FDC Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (Draft) - November 2019

	6 Play Areas
	Purpose / Summary
	Key issues
	1 Day to day management of Fenland's Play Areas
	2 Improvement or Replacement of Play Areas
	3 Committed 2019 / 2020 programmed works
	4. Current play area conditions survey
	4.4 Play Areas - planned replacement work
	FDC Capital funding requirement
	Current Section 106 Funding
	23/24
	22/23
	21/22
	20/21
	19/20
	Park name
	Location
	Appendix A; Play Area conditions survey
	Play Area Conditions Survey; Summary
	Benwick
	Chatteris
	Coates
	Doddington
	Eastrea
	Friday Bridge
	Manea
	March
	Parson Drove
	Wimblington
	Whittlesey
	Wisbech

	7 Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

MONDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2019 - 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork

APOLOGIES: Councillor C Seaton

OBSERVING:  Councillor Mrs K Mayor, Councillor W Sutton

CAB27/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of 18 September 2019 were confirmed and signed.

CAB28/19 DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY

Cabinet considered the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy report presented by Councillor Boden.  

Councillor Boden stressed that the policy is absolutely discretionary and there is no obligation to 
the Council to give support to any organisation that may put in a request.   

Cabinet AGREED to endorse and recommend that Council adopts the proposed Local 
Discretionary Business Rate Relief Policy, guidance and application form and note the 
proposed application and assessment process. 

CAB29/19 PLAY AREAS

Members considered the report on Fenland’s play areas detailing the planned refurbishment 
programme and the potential capital investment necessary for a 5-year plan presented by 
Councillor Murphy.

Councillor Murphy pointed out that there was a discrepancy on the report between the table and 
the narrative. Namely the table at paragraph 4.4 of the report should state Burcroft Road and not 
Jasmine Close. The play equipment at Jasmine Close does not require planned maintenance. 
Members accepted the amendment.  

Further to the recommendation within the report, Councillor Murphy asked if Members would agree 
to a second recommendation, that being to delegate to the Portfolio Holder for Environment any 
changes to the planned replacement programme outlined at 4.4 of the report.  

Councillor Clark asked a question on behalf of Councillor Humphrey and quoted Appendix A, point 
8 of the report: “The Council is also contacting Housing Associations and Town and Parish 
Councils to ascertain the play equipment they manage and maintain so that we have a complete 
picture of the play equipment available across the District”. Councillor Clark asked when this is 
happening and what is the plan, as Councillor Humphrey was under the impression this was going 
to be a district-wide survey as discussed at full Council in May.  Councillor Murphy replied that this 
is happening now, and at the last Cabinet meeting in September Councillor Hoy suggested it would 



also be useful to have information in relation to non-council owned play equipment across the 
district, as this would give a true reflection of all play areas.  This would help us to make informed 
future investment decisions based on need and ensure as far as possible there is equity of 
equipment across the area. 

Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Murphy and said he is looking forward to seeing the 
comprehensive list of play equipment across the whole of Fenland, whoever owns them. The 
report in front of us today concerns replacement equipment on existing sites and if external 
sources of funding become available at short notice, knowing the totality of provision across 
Fenland will be extremely helpful in helping us to focus our attention where it is most needed.  

Cabinet AGREED to approve the planned approach to capital spending identified in the 
report, and ask that the S151 officer make appropriate funding available within the 
Council’s capital programme where identified should additional Section 106 funding or 
external funding not be available by the time the replacement work is due. Cabinet also 
AGREED to a second recommendation to delegate to the Portfolio Holder for Environment 
any changes to the planned replacement programme outlined at 4.4 of the report, and noted 
an amendment that Jasmine Close be replaced by Burcroft Road in the table at 4.4 of the 
report.   

CAB30/19 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN

A revised draft six-month Cabinet Forward Plan was tabled at the meeting for information.  
Councillor Boden pointed out that changes had to be made to the original draft Cabinet Forward 
Plan to take into account Purdah and certain legal requirements due to the calling of the General 
Election, of which we were unaware when the original draft Cabinet Forward Plan was produced. 

2.15 pm                     Chairman


